From: Janela Carrera <janela.carrera@guam.gov>
Date: Tue, May 5, 2020 at 4:30 PM

Subject: Re: FOIA of emails March 1 through April 23
To: Stole, Jasmine <jstole@guam.gannett.com>

Hafa Adai Jasmine,
Please see attached documents in response to your request for information.
Sincerely,

Janela Carrera

Janela Carrera

Director of Communications

Office of the Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Office: 671.472.8931

Mobile: 671.488.1408

On Wed, Apr 29, 2020 at 2:00 PM Stole, Jasmine <jstole@guam.gannett.com> wrote:
Hafa adai Janela: Please see attached amended FOIA request. Please also consider previous
FOIA request from April 23 null and void.

Thank you again. Appreciate your help.

Vir,
Jasmine

From: Janela Carrera <janela.carrera@qguam.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 1:30 PM

To: Stole, Jasmine <jstole@guam.gannett.com>
Subject: Re: FOIA of emails March 1 through April 23

Hafa Adai Jasmine,

As stated in my phone call earlier, the cost is 10c for the first page of any document and 2c for any
page thereafter. Each email will be treated as a separate document. This would be the cost
whether it is transmitted electronically or otherwise as the Sunshine Law allows for a “copying”
fee.
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Please resubmit your request with the narrowed down subject or topic. It would help to suggest
search words.

Thank you.

Janela Carrera
Director of Communications

Office of the Governor of Guam

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Office: 671.472.8931

Mobile: 671.488.1408

On Apr 28, 2020, at 12:41 PM, Stole, Jasmine <jstole@guam.gannett.com> wrote:

Hafa adai Janela:

Thank you for your call earlier today. I’'m looking for electronic copies of the emails, as stated in
the request. If copies are electronic, what would be the cost?

Also, in the spirit of cooperation, to narrow the request | am seeking copies of emails related to
quarantine for the same time period.

Thanks very much

VIr,

Jasmine Stole Weiss

Reporter
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UFISINAN I MAGA'HAGA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

MAGCA HAGA « GOVERNOR

May 5, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: jstole@guampdn.com

Jasmine Stole Weiss

Reporter

Pacific Daily News

244 Archbishop Flores Street
Hagatfia, Guam 96910

Dear Ms. Weiss:

I am writing in response to your request for information dated April 29, 2020, addressed to
Governor Lou Leon Guerrero, in which you seek:

“...copies of the governor’s emails from March 1, 2020 through April 29, 2020 related to quarantine
of residents and travelers.”

Pursuant to the Sunshine Reform Act of 1999, enclosed are the documents you requested. We note,
however, that there were responsive documents that were not provided in accordance with 10 GCA
10108(c).

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Janela Carrera




The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - Re: COVID-19 Quarantine Program - Department Reductions ($4M) 5/2/20, 1:56 PM

FAIR. SAFE.

PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE. Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov>

Re: COVID-19 Quarantine Program - Department Reductions ($4M)

1 message

BERTHA <bertha.duenas@guam.gov> Thu, Mar 19, 2020 at 1:50 PM
To: Lester Carlson <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov>

Cc: Edward <Edward.Birn@doa.guam.gov>, Tony Babauta <tony.babauta@guam.gov>, Jon Junior M Calvo
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>, BBMR Supervisors <supervisors@bbmr.guam.gov>, BBMR Administrative Staff
<admin@bbmr.guam.gov>

This is great! I've never been supportive of any exception to the Gov’s transfer authority, but politics always prevailed.
But looking at the list, | don’t see GDOE and Mayor’s Council. Was that an intended omission?

| also didn’t know Commission on Decolonization and OTECH were exempted from Gov’s transfer. In any case, |
would not include these 2 agencies on this list, unless the Gov specifically approved it. | believe she had other plans
for the funds lapsing in those agencies.

Thank you.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 19, 2020, at 1:25 PM, Lester Carlson <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov> wrote:

FYI1, Governor LG approved of funding the $4 M needed for hotel quarantine from these agencies who
are normally outside her GF Transfer Authority. ‘

Given the PH Emergency, the Governor can tap GF funds for agencies normally outside her Transfer
Authority

There are a couple GF line agencies included in the list, Otech and Decolonization etc etc

Thank you!

Lester L. Carlson, Jr.

Director

Bureau of Budget and Management Research
Office of the Governor

P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932

(671) 475-9318
lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov

---------- Forwarded message ----—----
From: Jason Baza <jason.baza@bbmr.guam.gov>
Date: Thu, Mar 19, 2020 at 1:21 PM

https://maiI.google.com/mail/u/Z?ik:08a2e0b2de&view=pt&search:a...read-f%3A’l66156287‘1236253731&simpl=msg-f%3A1661562871236253731 Page 1 of 2



The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - Re: COVID-19 Quarantine Program - Department Reductions ($4M) 5/2/20,1:56 PM

Subject: COVID-19 Quarantine Program - Department Reductions ($4M)
To: Lester Carlson <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov>

Cc: BBMR Supervisors <supervisors@bbmr.guam.gov>, Joaquin Guerrero
<joaquin.guerrero@bbmr.guam.gov>

All,

Attached is the following:
1) The calculation for the pro-rata reductions
2) The reduction amounts formatted for the memo attachment, labeled "Attachment A"

Thank you,
Jason

JASON BAZA

Budget & Management Analyst IV

Bureau of Budget & Management Research

Phone: 475-9270

<COVID Quarantine Program - Department Reductions.xlsx>
<(ATTACHMENT A).pdf>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2?ik=08a2e0b2de&view=pt&search=a..read-f%3A1661562871236253731&simpl=msg-f%3A1661562871236253731 Page 2 of 2



The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - COVID-19 Donation 5/5/20,10:57 AM

FAIR. SAFE.

PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE. Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov>

COVID-19 Donation

2 messages

Jon Junior Calvo <jon.calvo@guam.gov> Fri, Apr 17, 2020 at 8:28 AM
To: pleonguerrero@calvos.com
Cc: "Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero" <governor@guam.gov>, Joshua F Tenorio <joshua.tenorio@guam.gov>

Hafa Adai Mr. Leon Guerrero,

Please accept this email as an interim acknowledgment of your donation of surgical masks to the Governor and Lt.
Governor in support of the government's response to COVID-19. The surgical masks were distributed to the
Governor's Physicians Advisory Group, our medical and law enforcement frontline, and volunteers at the
government's designated quarantine facilities.

Please know that your generosity is greatly appreciated and has contributed to the important work of responding to .
this pandemic on Guam. Si Yu'os ma'dse!

Jon Junior M. Calvo

Deputy Chief of Staff

Ufisinan I Maga'hdgan Guahan
Office of the Governor of Guam

Email: jon.calvo@guam.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any files transmitted with it
may be legally privileged and confidential and is intended solely for the use
of the individual or entity above. If you are not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any view, dissemination or copying of this email, or
taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please notify us
immediately by e-mail or telephone to arrange for the return of this email
and any files to us or to verify it has been deleted from your system.

Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov> Tue, May 5, 2020 at 10:46 AM
To: Sophia Diaz <sophia.diaz@guam.gov>

[Quoted text hidden]
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The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - COVID-19 Donation 5/5/20, 10:57 AM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/2?ik=08a2e0b2de&view=pt&search=...g-f%3A1664170276265720344&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-2790022187540361340 Page 2 of 2



The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - FOIA: hotels used for quarantine 5/2/20, 2:18 PM

FAIR. SAFE.

PROSPEROUS.
COMPASSIONATE. Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov>

FOIA: hotels used for quarantine
4 messages

Troy Torres <troy@kanditnews.com> Tue, Apr 21, 2020 at 8:37 AM
To: Governor <governor@guam.gov>, Janela Carrera <janela.carrera@guam.gov>, anthony.babauta@guam.gov
Cc: Kandit News Group <news@kanditnews.com>

Buenas!

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, please provide digital copies via email reply here of any and all
documents to include, but not be limited to contracts, invoices, quotes, emails, letters, memoranda, purchase orders,
and other related records pertaining to the use of hotels and/or hotel rooms for quarantine during the COVID-19 public

health emergency.

Please also provide the document bearing the governor's designation of her Governor's Authorized Representative.

Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov> Tue, Apr 21, 2020 at 8:46 AM
To: Joshua F Tenorio <joshua.tenorio@guam.gov>, Tony Babauta <tony.babauta@guam.gov>, Jon Junior Calvo
<jon.calvo@guam.gov>

[Quoted text hidden]

Troy Torres <troy@kanditnews.com> Tue, Apr 21, 2020 at 8:47 AM
To: Governor <governor@guam.gov>, Janela Carrera <janela.carrera@guam.gov>, tony.babauta@guam.gov
Cc: Kandit News Group <news@kanditnews.com>, carmela.rapadas@usdoj.gov

Pardon me, the email address for Chief of Staff Tony Babauta | used in the initial email bounced back, so I'm trying
this version of it. | also forgot to copy the U.S. Attorney's Office in the original email. The FOIA request remains the
same.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gov. Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero <governor@guam.gov> Tue, Apr 21, 2020 at 10:37 PM
To: "Shamra L.A. Chargualaf' <shamra.chargualaf@guam.gov>

—--——--- Forwarded message ----—---

From: Troy Torres <troy@kanditnews.com>
Date: Tue, Apr 21, 2020 at 8:38 AM
Subject: FOIA: hotels used for quarantine

https://maiI.google.com/mail/u/2?ik=08a2e0b2de&view=pt&search=...sg-f%3A‘I664533485952529550&simpl=msg—a%3Ar658583315’1662008682 Page 1 0f 2



The Office of the Governor of Guam Maga' Haga' Mail - FOIA: hotels used for quarantine 5/2/20, 2:18 PM

To: Governor <governor@guam.gov>, Janela Carrera <janela.carrera@guam.gov>, <anthony.babauta@guam.gov>
Cc: Kandit News Group <news@kanditnews.com>

Buenas!
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, please provide digital copies via email reply here of any and all

documents to include, but not be limited to contracts, invoices, quotes, emails, letters, memoranda, purchase orders,
and other related records pertaining to the use of hotels and/or hotel rooms for quarantine during the COVID-19 public

health emergency.

Please also provide the document bearing the governor's designation of her Governor's Authorized Representative.

[Quoted text hidden)
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